
JUDGING SCHEDULE
ISLAND DOG CLUB

Charlottetown Civic Center, 46 Kensington Rd., Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 29 & 30, 2011

All times are local times. Ring Stewards will adhere as closely as possible to the times indicated.
Exhibitors and Handlers must have an alternate available so that judging is not delayed. It is the
responsibility of the exhibitor to be at ringside when their classes are called. It is not the responsibility of
the Ring Steward to locate dogs. Judges will not wait for any dog delaying a class. Group judging will
follow the last breed in the Group. BIS, RBIS, BPIS RBPIS BAIS BVIS & BBIS will follow
immediately after the last group. The precinct of the shows and trials is the building and its entrances.
The building will open each day at 6:30 AM and will be open Thursday Evening for those who wish to
set up early. The Show/Trial Superintendent will be in complete charge of these shows and trials. Junior
Handling will be at the lunch break Saturday and Sunday.

DIRECTIIONS TO THE SHOW:

Coming from the Bridge, take Hwy 1 to Charlottetown. Past Cornwall & the Outlet Shops (on Left) take
the next left at the lights (Upton Rd). There is a strip Mall with an RCMP depot located there on the
right. There will be a sign indication BYPASS. Stay on this road for approx. 1 mile following the signs
that will bear to the right past the PEPSI Bottling Co. Stay on this road for 3 Miles. Take the Kensington
Rd Exit to your right. Stay on this road for about 1.5 miles past the golf course on the left. You will see
the Racetrack (Charlottetown Driving Park & Entertainment Center) and the dog show is located in the
attached blue portion of the Building.
Entrance for loading and unloading will be just to the left of the main doors. Green doors will be clearly
marked. Vehicles may use hazard lights for unloading, but vehicles MUST be moved upon completion
and parked at the PARK street parking Lot, (Far right at the end of the building). Please obey parking
officers and handicap restrictions, as vehicles not parked properly may be towed. Building will be open
between 4 PM & 8PM for set up. Limited Xpens due to space.

DON’ FORGET THE TOP DOG AWARDS SATURDAY EVENING IN THE SAME VENUE.



Friday, Show 1 Friday, Show 2
Group 1 - Sporting Ring: 2 Time: 10:06 am Ring: 1Time: 4:25 pm

Judge: F.M. MacDonald Judge: C. Ringstrom
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Barbet 1 2 1 0 4 0 1 2 1 0 4 0
Pointer - German Short-haired 0 1 1 2 4 1 1 0 1 1 2 4 1 1
Retriever - Flat-coated 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Retriever - Golden 5 0 5 1 11 0 5 0 5 1 11 0
Retriever - Labrador 3 4 2 3 12 1 11 3 5 2 3 13 1 1 1
Retriever - N.S. Duck Tolling 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Setter - English 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 2 0
Setter - Gordon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Setter - Irish 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Spaniel - American Cocker 2 2 0 0 4 0 2 2 0 0 4 0
Spaniel - Clumber 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
Spaniel - English Cocker 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Spaniel - English Springer 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
Vizsla - Smooth 0 3 1 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 4 0
Total Group: 48 49

Group 2 - Hounds Ring: 2 Time: 12:15 pm Ring: 1 Time: 6:35 pm
Judge: F.M. MacDonald Judge: C. Ringstrom
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Basenji 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Basset Hound 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
Beagle 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0
Dachshund - Min. Long-haired 1 1 1 0 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 2 1 1
Dachshund - Min. Smooth 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Dachshund - Std. Smooth 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Dachshund - Std. Wire-haired 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1
Greyhound 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Irish Wolfhound 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0
Norwegian Elkhound 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
Rhodesian Ridgeback 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 1 0 1 2 0
Saluki 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Whippet 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
Total Group: 22 22

Group 3 - Working Ring: 2 Time: 8:00 am Ring: 1Time: 2:15 pm
Judge: F.M. MacDonald Judge: C. Ringstrom
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Akita 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Bernese Mountain Dog 1 1 0 2 4 1 1 1 0 2 4 1
Boxer 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Doberman Pinscher 2 1 2 2 7 1 1 2 1 2 2 7 1 1
Entlebucher Mountain Dog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Great Dane 1 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 0 2 4 1 1
Mastiff 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Newfoundland 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 3 0
Portuguese Water Dog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Rottweiler 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
Samoyed 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
Schnauzer - Standard 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Siberian Husky 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 28 29



Group 4 - Terrier Ring: 2 Time: 9:26 am Ring: 1 Time: 3:45 pm
Judge: F.M. MacDonald Judge: C. Ringstrom
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Airedale Terrier 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Manchester Terrier 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0
Norwich Terrier 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Parson Russell Terrier 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Schnauzer - Miniature 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Scottish Terrier 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Skye Terrier 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1
West Highland White Terrier 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 10 10

Group 5 - Toys Ring: 1 Time: 9:30 am Ring: 2 Time: 3:00 pm
Judge: C. Ringstrom Judge: F.M. MacDonald
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 3 1 0 5 0
Chinese Crested 1 1 0 1 3 0 1 1 0 1 3 0
Coton De Tulear 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Havanese 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Italian Greyhound 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 1 0 2 3 1
Papillon 3 5 1 1 10 0 3 6 1 2 12 0
Pekingese 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 0
Pomeranian 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Silky Terrier 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Toy Fox Terrier 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Toy Manchester Terrier 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Total Group: 27 31

Group 6 - Non-Sporting Ring: 1 Time: 10:45 am Ring: 2 Time: 4:30 pm
Judge: C. Ringstrom Judge: F.M. MacDonald
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Dalmatian 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 0
French Bulldog 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
German Pinscher 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
Keeshond 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
Lowchen 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Poodle - Standard 1 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 2 0
Shiba Inu 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Shih Tzu 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 12 10

Group 7 - Herding Ring: 1 Time: 11:30 am Ring: 2 Time: 5:10 pm
Judge: C. Ringstrom Judge: F.M. MacDonald
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Australian Shepherd 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 2 3 2 1
Belgian Shepherd Dog 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Border Collie 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Bouvier des Flandres 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Collie - Rough 1 2 0 0 3 0 1 2 0 0 3 0
Collie - Smooth 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 2 2 1 5 0
German Shepherd Dog 2 4 1 2 9 0 2 4 1 2 9 0
Shetland Sheepdog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Swedish Valhund 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Total Group: 20 23
Total Show: 168 175

Best in Show & Best Puppy in Show
Judge: C. Ringstrom Judge: F.M. MacDonald



Saturday Sunday
Group 1 - Sporting Ring: 1 Time: 1:00 pm Ring: 1 Time: 9:30 am

Judge: T. Alexander Judge: P. Taylor
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Barbet 1 2 1 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Pointer - German Short-haired 0 1 1 3 5 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 4 1 1
Retriever - Curly-coated 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Retriever - Flat-coated 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Retriever - Golden 6 0 5 1 12 0 6 0 5 1 12 0
Retriever - Labrador 3 4 2 3 12 1 1 1 3 5 2 3 13 1 1 1
Retriever - N.S. Duck Tolling 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Setter - English 1 2 1 1 5 1 1 2 1 1 5 1
Setter - Gordon 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Setter - Irish 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Spaniel - American Cocker 2 2 0 0 4 0 2 2 0 0 4 0
Spaniel - Clumber 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1
Spaniel - English Cocker 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spaniel - English Springer 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
Vizsla - Smooth 0 3 1 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 4 0
Total Group: 54 50

Group 2 - Hounds Ring: 2 Time: 9:50 am Ring: 1 Time: 12:30 pm
Judge: S. Alexander Judge: P. Taylor
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Basenji 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Basset Hound 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 3 0
Beagle 0 2 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 1 2 0
Dachshund - Min. Long-haired 1 1 2 0 4 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 4 2 1 1
Dachshund - Min. Smooth 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 1 2 3 0
Dachshund - Min. Wire-haired 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Dachshund - Std. Long-haired 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0
Dachshund - Std. Smooth 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 2 0
Dachshund - Std. Wire-haired 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 1
Greyhound 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Irish Wolfhound 0 3 0 0 3 1 0 3 0 0 3 1
Norwegian Elkhound 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
Rhodesian Ridgeback 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 1 1 1 3 0
Saluki 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Whippet 1 0 2 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 2 0
Total Group: 33 31

Group 3 - Working Ring: 2 Time: 1:00 pm Ring: 2 Time: 9:00 am
Judge: S. Alexander Judge: M. Woods
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Akita 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Bernese Mountain Dog 1 1 0 2 4 1 1 1 0 2 4 1
Boxer 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Bullmastiff 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1
Doberman Pinscher 2 1 2 2 7 1 1 1 1 2 2 6 1 1
Entlebucher Mountain Dog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Great Dane 1 0 0 2 3 2 1 1 0 2 4 3 1
Mastiff 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Newfoundland 1 3 1 1 6 0 1 0 3 0 1 4 0 1
Portuguese Water Dog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Rottweiler 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0
Samoyed 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
Schnauzer - Standard 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Siberian Husky 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 32 29



Group 4 - Terrier Ring: 1 Time: 9:30 am Ring: 2 Time: 10:35 am
Judge: T. Alexander Judge: M. Woods
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Airedale Terrier 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 0
Cairn Terrier 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Manchester Terrier 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
Norwich Terrier 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Parson Russell Terrier 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Schnauzer - Miniature 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
Scottish Terrier 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Skye Terrier 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1
West Highland White Terrier 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 11 10

Group 5 - Toys Ring: 1 Time: 10:15 am Ring: 1 Time: 8:00 am
Judge: T. Alexander Judge: P Taylor
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 1 4 1 0 6 1 1 4 1 0 6 1
Chinese Crested 1 2 0 1 4 0 1 2 0 1 4 0
Coton De Tulear 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Havanese 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Italian Greyhound 0 1 0 2 3 1 1 0 1 0 2 3 1
Miniature Pinscher 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Papillon 4 6 0 1 11 0 4 4 0 0 8 0
Pekingese 1 0 2 0 3 0 1 0 2 0 3 0
Pomeranian 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Silky Terrier 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Toy Fox Terrier 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Toy Manchester Terrier 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Total Group: 35 32

Group 6 - Non-Sporting Ring: 1 Time: 8:45 am Ring: 2 Time: 8:15 am
Judge: T. Alexander Judge: M. Woods
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Dalmatian 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
French Bulldog 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
German Pinscher 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Keeshond 1 1 2 0 4 0 1 1 2 0 4 0
Lowchen 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Poodle - Standard 1 1 0 1 3 0 1 1 0 1 3 0
Shiba Inu 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Shih Tzu 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Total Group: 13 12

Group 7 - Herding Ring: 2 Time: 8:45 am Ring: 2 Time: 11:45 am
Judge: S. Alexander Judge: M. Woods
M F MS FS T EX AVB M F MS FS T EX AVB

Australian Shepherd 0 1 0 2 3 2 1 0 1 0 2 3 2 1
Belgian Shepherd Dog 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Border Collie 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Bouvier des Flandres 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Collie - Rough 2 3 0 0 5 1 2 3 0 0 5 0
Collie - Smooth 0 3 2 1 6 0 0 3 1 1 5 0
German Shepherd Dog 2 3 1 2 8 3 2 3 1 2 8 2
Shetland Sheepdog 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Swedish Valhund 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Total Group: 25 25
Total Show: 204 190

Best in Show & Best Puppy in Show Judge: Tom Alexander Judge: Patricia Taylor



OBEDIENCE

Trial 1 Ring 4 Trial 2 Ring 4 Trial 3 Ring 4 Trial 4 Ring 4 Trial 5 Ring 4 Trial 6 Ring 4
Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm
Judge: D Hiseler D. Hiseler S. Smith S. Smith P Mueller P Mueller

Pre Novice 3 4 5 2 2 1
Novice A 0 1 1 1 0 1
Novice B 1 2 3 0 2 0
Open A 1 2 1 1 1 1
Open B 2 2 2 2 1 1
Utility 0 2 2 1 0 0

Total 7 13 14 7 6 4

RALLY OBEDIENCE

Trial 1 Ring 5 Trial 2 Ring 5 Trial 3 Ring 5 Trial 4 Ring 5 Trial 5 Ring 5 Trial 6 Ring 5
Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm Time: 9:00 am Time: 1:00 pm
Judge: S. Smith S. Smith S. Kelly S Kelly D Hiseler D. Hiseler

Novice A 3 2 4 2 3 1
Novice B 1 1 2 3 3 1
Adv. A 1 2 1 2 2 1
Adv. B 4 2 4 5 3 2
Exc. A 0 1 0 1 2 2
Exc. B 5 2 6 5 4 4

Total 14 10 17 18 17 11


